developed software, to the extent that the services were performed by third parties, the Group derecognised the intangible asset
previously capitalised. Amounts paid to the supplier in advance of the commencement of the service period, including for configuration
or customisation, are treated as a prepayment.

This change in accounting policy led to adjustments amounting to a £13.3m and £8.1m reduction in the intangible assets recognised in
the 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019 Balance Sheets respectively, and to a £5.2m and £5.9m increase in operating expenses within
administrative expenses, in those respective years.

Accordingly, the prior period Balance Sheets at 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019 have been restated in accordance with IAS 8, and, in
accordance with IAS 1 (revised), a Balance Sheet at 30 June 2019 is also presented, together with related notes. The tables on the
following page show the impact of the change in accounting policy on previously reported financial results.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
For the year ended 30 June 2021

110 Genus plc / Annual Report 2021

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED
Impact on the Group Balance Sheet

(As previously
reported)

2020
£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
2020

£m

Intangible assets 76.2 (13.3) 62.9
Other net assets/(liabilities) 431.6 – 431.6

Net assets 507.8 (13.3) 494.5

Retained earnings 294.0 (13.3) 280.7
Other equity balances 213.8 – 213.8

Net equity 507.8 (13.3) 494.5

In segment assets and non-current assets (excluding deferred taxation and financial instruments), the central asset value within the UK
is reduced by £13.3m. Additions to central non-current assets reduced by £5.7m and the central amortisation charge reduced by £0.5m.

Impact on Group’s Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income
(As previously

reported)
2020

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
2020

£m

Adjusted segment operating profit 80.9 – 80.9
Central (15.6) (5.2) (20.8)

Adjusted operating profit 65.3 (5.2) 60.1
Operating profit 47.6 (5.2) 42.4
Profit before tax 51.5 (5.2) 46.3
Profit for the year 40.9 (5.2) 35.7

Attributable to owners of the Company 40.5 (5.2) 35.3
Non-controlling interest 0.4 – 0.4

Total comprehensive income for the year 33.4 (5.2) 28.2

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share and adjusted earnings per share
(As previously

reported)
2020

Pence

Impact of
restatement

Pence

(restated)
2020

Pence

Basic EPS 62.4 (8.0) 54.4
Diluted EPS 61.9 (7.9) 54.0

Basic adjusted EPS 85.4 (8.1) 77.3
Diluted adjusted EPS 84.7 (8.0) 76.7

Impact on statutory tax rate and effective tax rate on adjusted profit
(As previously

reported)
2020

£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
2020

£m

Profit before tax excluding share of income tax of equity accounted investees 53.8 (5.2) 48.6
Total income tax expense (12.9) – (12.9)

Profit after tax 40.9 (5.2) 35.7

Statutory tax rate (%) 24.0 2.6 26.6

Adjusted profit before tax 71.0 (5.2) 65.8
Adjusted tax charge (15.6) – (15.6)

Adjusted profit after tax 55.4 (5.2) 50.2

Effective tax rate on adjusted profit (%) 22.0 1.7 23.7

111FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION CONTINUED
Impact on Group’s Statement of Cash Flows

(As previously
reported)

2020
£m

Impact of
restatement

£m

(restated)
2020

£m

Net cash from operating activities 65.8 (5.7) 60.1
Net cash outflow from investing activities (30.7) 5.7 (25.0)
Net cash outflow from financing activities (23.1) – (23.1)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 12.0 – 12.0

No impact on the overall increase in cash and cash equivalent for the year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLIED IN THE CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD THAT RELATE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS A WHOLE
This section sets out our significant accounting policies that relate to the Financial Statements as a whole. Where an accounting policy
is generally applicable to a specific note to the Financial Statements, the policy has been described in that note. We have also
detailed below the new accounting pronouncements that we will adopt in future years and our current view of the impact they will